

No. 18-11479

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI; DANIELLE CLIFFORD,
Plaintiffs – Appellees**

v.

**DAVID BERNHARDT, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants - Appellants**

**NAVAJO NATION,
Intervenor Defendants – Appellants.**

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Case No. 4:17-CV-00868-O

**EN BANC BRIEF OF
INTERVENOR NAVAJO NATION**

Doreen N. McPaul, Attorney General
Paul Spruhan, Assistant Attorney General
Navajo Nation Department of Justice
Post Office Box 2010
Window Rock, Arizona 86515
Telephone: (928) 871-6210
paspruhan@nndoj.org
Counsel for the Intervenor Navajo Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Table of Contentsv

Table of Authoritiesvi

Introduction1

Argument.....2

 I. ICWA APPLIES A POLITICAL DEFINITION, AND IS THEREFORE
 REVIEWED UNDER MANCARI’S RATIONAL BASIS TEST2

 A. Appellees create an improper presumption that all Indian legislation is
 racial2

 B. ICWA defines Indians as members of political sovereigns, not a race.5

 II. ICWA FULFILLS TREATY OBLIGATIONS OF THE UNITED
 STATES, AND THEREFORE FULFILLS EITHER EQUAL
 PROTECTION TEST.....9

Conclusion13

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)10

Davis v. Commonwealth Election Comm’n, 844 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2016).....4

Davis v. Guam, 932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019)4, 9

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....10

Lucas v. United States, 163 U.S. 612 (1896).....7

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) 1-6, 8-10

Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh, 922 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1991).4, 5

Rice v. Cayetano, 528 U.S. 495 (2000)2, 4, 6, 8

Santa Clara v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....7

United States ex rel. West v. Hitchcock, 205 U.S. 80 (1907)7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution

Art. I., § 2, cl. 33

Art. 1, § 8, cl. 33

Art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....11

amend. XIV, § 2.....3

Statutes

Act of May 2, 1890, § 26 Stat. 817

Act of April 21, 1904, ch. 1402, 33 Stat. 189.....7

Act of Oct. 14, 1940, ch. 876, 54 Stat. 1137.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1359.....3, 4

25 U.S.C. § 1901(2)11

25 U.S.C. § 1903(3)3, 5, 6

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)3, 5, 6, 9

25 U.S.C. § 1903(8)3, 5

25 U.S.C. §§ 1911-1917, 1920-2213

25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)13

25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)13

25 U.S.C. § 19631

25 U.S.C. § 5129.....3, 6

1 N.N.C. § 701(C).....6

1 N.N.C. § 703 (2005).....6

1 N.N.C. § 751 (2005).6

1 N.N.C. § 753(B) (2005)6

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 83.11(e).....7

Treaties

Treaty with the Apache, July 1, 1852, 10 Stat. 979.....12

Treaty with the Chickasaw, Oct. 19, 1818, 7 Stat. 19211

Treaty with the Creeks & Seminoles, Aug. 7, 1856, 11 Stat. 699.....11

Treaty with the Creeks, Nov. 15, 1827, 7 Stat. 307.....13

Treaty with the Delawares, Sept. 24, 1829, 7 Stat. 32712, 13

Treaty with the E. Band of Shoshonees & Bannack Tribe of Indians, July 3, 1868,
15 Stat. 67312

Treaty with the Kaskaskia, Aug. 13, 1803, 7 Stat. 7813

Treaty with the Kiowa & Comanche Tribes of Indians, Oct. 21, 1867, 15 Stat.
581.....12

Treaty with the Navajo, June 1, 1868, 10 Stat. 655.....12

Treaty with the Navajo, Sept. 9, 1849, 9 Stat. 97412

Treaty with the Nez Percé Indians, June 11, 1855, 12 Stat. 95712

Treaty with the Osage, June 2, 1825, 7 Stat. 24013

Treaty with the Ottawa Indians of Blanchard’s Fork & Roche De Bœuf, June 24,
1862, 7 Stat. 123712

Treaty with the Sauk & Foxes, Sept. 21, 1832, 7 Stat. 374.....11

Treaty with the Sauk & Foxes, Feb. 18, 1867, 13 Stat. 49512

Treaty with the Seminole, May 9, 1832, 7 Stat. 36811

Treaty with the Senecas, et. al., Feb. 23, 1867, 15 Stat. 51311

Treaty with the Sioux Indians, Apr. 29, 1868, 15 Stat. 63511

Treaty with the Tabeguache Band of Ute Indians et. al., March 2, 1868, 15 Stat.
619.....12

Treaty with the Wyandot, et. al., Sept. 29, 1817, 7 Stat. 16013

Other Sources

Gregory Ablavsky, “*With the Indian Tribes*”: *Race, Citizenship, and Original Constitutional Meanings*, 70 *Stan. L. Rev.* 1025 (2018)3

Sen. Ex. Doc. 51, 51st Cong. 1st Sess. (1890).....8
